paying over any money deposited with him the clerk shall be entitled to a commission of one per cent, on the amount deposited, one-half of such commission for receiving, the other for paying, the same to be paid by the party depositing such money, provided, that where money is paid or deposited in any court by or for a city of the first class, no fee or commission shall be paid to or for the clerk for any service performed by him in receiving or paying over any such money deposited with him.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 179—S. F. No. 472.

An act to provide for the sanitation, disinfection and cleaning of railway cars used for the transportation of live stock, and prescribing penalties for the violation thereof, and repealing Chapter 41, General Laws, 1915.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Railway cars must be cleaned.—It shall be the duty of every railway company operating a railroad within this state to cause every railroad car used in the transportation of live stock in this state to be properly and thoroughly cleaned by removing all litter, manure and refuse from such car once in each month between the first day of March and the first day of December of each year.
- Sec. 2. Live stock sanitary board to make rules.—The state live stock sanitary board is hereby authorized to make reasonable rules and regulations for the cleaning and disinfection of cars used for the transportation of live animals within the state. The said board shall furnish from time to time to each railway company operating a railroad within this state copies of said rules. It is hereby made the duty of every such railway company to obey each and everyone of said rules.
- Sec. 3. Violation a misdemeanor—Penalty.—Any railway company violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, on conviction thereof, be fined not less than \$50 nor more than \$500.
- Sec. 4. Law repealed.—Chapter 41, General Laws 1915, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1921.